
**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**COREY CUNNINGHAM, ON BEHALF OF
KODI GAINES, A MINOR,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND;
CORPORAL ROYCE RUBY,
*Respondents.***

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Dorrell A. Brooks
Deputy County Attorney
Counsel of Record

James R. Benjamin, Jr.
Baltimore County Attorney
BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
400 Washington Avenue, Suite 219
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-4420
dbrooks1@baltimorecountymd.gov
jrbenjamin@baltimorecountymd.gov

Chaz. R. Ball
SCHLACHMAN, BELSKY, WEINER & DAVEY
300 East Lombard Street, Suite 1100
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 865-2022 – Telephone
(410) 783-4771 – Facsimile
cball@sbwdlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 7

 A. KODI DOES NOT HAVE ANY RIGHT UNDER THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO AVOID BEING
 ACCIDENTLY SHOT DURING THE HOSTAGE
 STANDOFF AND BARRICADE WITH HIS
 MENTALLY ILL MOTHER 7

 B. CPL. RUBY DID NOT VIOLATE KODI’S
 SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHT UNDER
 THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, IF KODI HAS
 ANY SUCH RIGHT 15

 C. THE MARYLAND SUPREME COURT
 CORRECTLY HELD THAT KODI’S SUBSTANTIVE
 DUE PROCESS CLAIM WAS BARRED BY
 QUALIFIED IMMUNITY 22

 1. The controlling authority has never
 recognized a hostage’s or bystander’s
 substantive due process right to escape
 an accidental shooting during an armed
 standoff with law enforcement 22

2. The robust consensus of authority would have told a reasonable officer that accidentally shooting a hostage (or bystander) <i>is not</i> a violation of the hostage’s (or bystander’s) substantive due process rights	26
3. The petition’s reliance on <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) is misplaced.....	27
D. KODI DOES NOT HAVE ANY RIGHT TO ASSERT THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF HIS MOTHER VICARIOUSLY AS HIS OWN, WHEN HE WAS NEVER THE OBJECT OF THE SHOOTING.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	23
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	31
<i>Brandon v. Village of Maywood</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	17
<i>Browell v. Davidson</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ind. 2009).....	16
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	8
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13, 16, 26
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019).....	28
<i>City of Monterey v.</i> <i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	32
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	22-23, 24
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13, 17, 26

<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	9, 12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32
<i>Cunningham v. Baltimore County</i> , 246 Md. App. 630 (2020) ("Cunningham I").....	3, 4, 5, 6, 32
<i>Cunningham v. Baltimore County, et al.</i> , 487 Md. 282 (2024) ("Cunningham II")	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 32
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty.</i> <i>Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Emanuel v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14, 27
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27, 28, 29

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	28, 29
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990)	14, 16, 19, 26
<i>Lee v. Williams</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 748 (E.D. Va. 2001)	16-17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	23
<i>Medeiros v. O'Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	28, 29
<i>Neal v. St. Louis Cnty. Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 217 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	8
<i>Ochoa v. City of Mesa</i> , 26 F.4th 1050 (2022)	18
<i>Pahler v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 31 F. App'x 69 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7, 23
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9, 29
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	10, 11
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Fresno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	17

<i>Rucker v. Harford Cnty.</i> , 946 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1991)..	14, 17, 24, 25, 26-27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	24
<i>Schaefer v. Goch</i> , 153 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13-14, 20, 26
<i>Schaefer v. Miller</i> , 322 Md. 297 (1991).....	16, 32
<i>Simpson v. City of Fork Smith</i> , 389 F. App'x 568 (8th Cir. 2010)	14, 17, 22, 27
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	31, 32
<i>Temkin v. Frederick Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 945 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8
<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943).....	31
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	9
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9, 15, 29
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 1, 8, 11, 12, 13, 27, 29, 31

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I-X (Bill of Rights) 7, 15, 27
U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 3, 8, 10, 11,
14, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. V 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 14, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV i, 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12,
13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 24,
29, 30, 31, 32

Rules:

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c) 1
